## UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA

## General Order 2009-1 Revoking General Order 2006-1

On August 3, 2005 the Eighth Circuit Judicial Council issued an Order approving "the assignment of the Honorable Paul J. Kilburg and the Honorable William L. Edmonds, U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Northern District of Iowa, to assist the U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of Iowa, during the period beginning on or about August 8, 2005, and for such further time as may be required to complete unfinished business." With the exception of Polk County, Iowa, the Northern District Judges have been handling adversary proceedings in all of the counties in the Southern District of Iowa pursuant to General Order 2006-1. This Court gratefully acknowledges the service they have provided this district over the past years.

Whereas the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit has appointed Anita Louise Shodeen as United States Bankruptcy Judge for the Southern District of Iowa effective August 26, 2009, it is hereby ORDERED that:

Effective August 26, 2009, General Order 2006-1 is revoked and the Clerk of Court shall reassign to Judge Anita L. Shodeen any pending adversary proceedings previously assigned to the Northern District Judges. The only exceptions will be any proceeding in which she appeared as a party or an attorney and any proceeding related to a Chapter 7 case in which she served as the Chapter 7 Trustee. The Clerk of Court shall reassign those proceedings to the undersigned judge.

Date of Order: August 25, 2009

/s/ Lee M. Jackwig
Lee M. Jackwig
U.S. Bankruptcy Judge
Southern District of Iowa